

No. 15-480

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TOWN OF MOCKSVILLE ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNETH L. HUNTER; RICK A. DONATHAN;  
JERRY D. MEDLIN,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Robert M. Elliot  
*Counsel of Record*  
Helen L. Parsonage  
ELLIOT MORGAN  
PARSONAGE, PLLC  
426 Old Salem Road  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 724-2828  
rmelliot@emplawfirm.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural History .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. The First Amendment Question Presented Is Not Worthy Of Review .....	7
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Does Not Conflict With The Law Of Any Court Of Appeals .....	13
C. This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle To Consider Whether A Police Officer Speaks As An Employee When He Reports Crimes To A Law Enforcement Agency .....	17
II. The Qualified Immunity Question Presented Is Not Worthy Of Review .....	20
A. This Issue Does Not Warrant This Court’s Attention .....	20
B. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Qualified Immunity Argument .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	18
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1283 (2014).....	16
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21, 24
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Kilpatrick</i> , 773 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2318 (2015).....	14, 15

<i>Hagen v. City of Eugene</i> , 736 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Hardesty v. Cochran</i> , No. 14-31114, 2015 WL 4237656 (5th Cir. July 14, 2015) .....	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	25
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana v. Didier</i> , 254 So. 2d 262 (La. 1971) .....	14
<i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1099 (2008) .....	15, 17
<i>Paxman v. Campbell</i> , 612 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1980) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	7, 8, 17
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	23
<i>Tice v. Department of Transportation</i> , 312 S.E.2d 241 (N.C. 1984) .....	12
<i>Wiggins v. Edwards</i> , 442 S.E.2d 169 (S.C. 1994) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Riley</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 385 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Wilson v. Tregre</i> , 787 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14

<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	21
--	----

### **Constitutional Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	4
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5.....	12
N.C. Const. art. III, § 7.....	12

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 5, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-12.....	12

### **Codes and Regulations**

12 N.C. Admin. Code 2A.0201.....	12
12 N.C. Admin. Code 3B.0101.....	12
12 N.C. Admin. Code 3B.0103.....	12
12 N.C. Admin. Code 3B.0104(d) .....	12

### **Other Authorities**

Kobylak, Wesley, <i>Immunity of Public Officials from Personal Liability in Civil Rights Actions Brought by Public Employees Under 42 U.S.C.A. § 1983</i> , 63 A.L.R. Fed. 744 (2015) ...	21
Schwartz, Martin A., <i>Section 1983 Litigation Claims and Defenses</i> (4th ed. 2015) .....	21
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	25
